

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

DIANNA HELMERS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DES MOINES

Defendant-Appellee.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE LAWRENCE MCLELLAN, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Jamie Hunter

Counsel of Record

DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008

FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: jamie@dickeycampbell.com

PROOF OF SERVICE

On October 29, 2017, I served this brief on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel:

John Haraldson
Assistant Des Moines City Attorney
400 Robert D. Ray Drive
Des Moines, Iowa 50309

/s/ Jamie Hunter
Jamie Hunter, AT#0011084
Counsel of Record for Appellant
DICKY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC
301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010
EMAIL: jamie@dickeycampbell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT	15
I. PINKY’S SEIZURE WAS ILLEGAL.....	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT PINKY EXHIBITED “VICIOUS PROPENSITIES”	24
III. PINKY WAS IMPROPERLY DECLARED A HIGH RISK DOG.....	33
IV. THE CITY’S ANIMAL ORDINANCES VIOLATE DUE PROCESS UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND IOWA CONSTITUTIONS.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	44
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	44
COST CERTIFICATE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Iowa Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Iowa Dept. of Human Services</i> , 368 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1985).....	42
<i>Bontrager Auto Serv., Inc. v. Iowa City Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 748 N.W.2d 483 (Iowa 2008).....	42
<i>In re Estate of Adams</i> , 599 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1999).....	37
<i>Knepper v. Monticello State Bank</i> , 450 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990).....	37
<i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012).....	37
<i>O'Malley v. Gundermann</i> , 618 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2000).....	15, 36
<i>Pfister v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk County</i> , 688 N.W.2d 793 (2004).....	15, 36
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	23
<i>State of Iowa v. Iowa Dist. Court for Warren County</i> , 828 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 2013).....	25
<i>Suluki v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1993).....	25
Other State Courts:	
<i>Bush v. Anderson</i> , 360 S.W.2d 251 (Missouri App. 1962).....	32
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:	
Iowa Code §903A.5(1).....	10, 11, 12
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1401.....	25
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1412.....	15, 36
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	37
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	37
Iowa Const. art. I, sec. 8.....	23, 37
Iowa Const. art. I, sec. 9.....	37
City Ordinances:	
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-41.....	41
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-43.....	42
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-44.....	41
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-58.....	33, 34
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-59.....	17, 18, 35
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-103.....	33
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-167.....	15, 38
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-196.....	25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 39
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-202.....	19, 20, 22, 26, 38
